
LOW COST BENCH POWER SUPPLY 

Project Report submitt e d 

by 

PROTOPAPAS ALKJVI ADES 

I n part s a tisfacti o n of t he 

awa rd of Diploma of Te c hni cian 

Eng ine e r in Electrical En g inee ring 

of t he Hi gher Technica l Inst itute, 

CYPRUS 

Project Su pe rvisor: A. Ma ll ouppa s 

Sen i or Lecturer H. T . I . 

=x t e rna l Asse s s or : S . Vosk3r i de s 

Type of proj e ct: Individua l 

JUNE 1989 

- 1 

\ 
H: ,.:\ ! 
C··'· ( TE . .... -
........ \ ! ' , r -\ ... .... Jt1. .. Cf ... _. 
v4 . u - t ~ _ 



SUMMARY 

This project textbook deals with the design, 
construction, explanation and testing of a Low Cost 
Bench Power Supply. 

In Chapter 1 the relevant theory that everyone 
who wants to design a power supply is included, because 
it is necessary to be well known. Here the basic parts of 
the Voltage Regulators are explained and also their 
significance to the Regulating action. Also in Chapter 1 
the most important points about 3-terminal regulators 
and about 723 I.C. regulator are mentioned. These 
voltage regulators have been chosen, for the design 
of the power supply. 

In Chapter 2 the selected circuits are shown. These 
are about the 5V, 3A fixed voltage regulator, ±15V, 1A 
fixed voltage regulators and the OV up to 25V variable 
voltage regulator. Many circuits were first investigated 
but only the final ones are presented. 

In Chapter 3 explanation is provided, concerning 
the construction (PCBs and metal frame) of the power 
supply. Pictures of the PCBs are also included, and 
detailed lists of the various components used for the 
construction of the voltage regulators. 

In Chapter 4 detailed circuit rlescription and 
explanation of the operation of the voltage regulators 
are given. Description also of the Unregulated power 
supply used is also available in this Chapter too. 

In Chapter 5 the results of the testing that 
was carried out are given. The load regulation curves 
for each regulator are shown, and also detils 
concerning ripple voltage and short circuit current 
are also provided. 

In Chapter 6 instructions how to use the power 
supply are given. 

Conclusions and suggestions on the work done 
are available in Chapter 7. 

The power supply that was created from this 
work is an efficient one. A better cicuit could have 
been constructed for the ±15V regulators but this 
would have increase the cost of the power supply, 
since the aim was to construct it at a low cost. 

Sample calculations and relevant informations are 
included in the appendices. 

-11-



Acknowledgements 

Summary 

Introduction 

CONTENTS 

Chapter 1 THEORY ON VOLTAGE REGULATORS 

1 .1 . 

1 .2. 

1 .3. 
1.4. 

"1 .5. 
1 .6. 

1.7. 

1 .8. 

1.9. 

Voltage Regulators 

Reference Source 

Error Detector 

Sampling Element 

Control Device 

Protection Circuitry 

Regulating Action 

Thrie Terminal Regulators 

723 I.C. Voltage Regulator 

Chapter 2 CIRCUIT SELECTION/CIRCUIT DESIGN 

2.1. Basic Requirement 

2.2. Fixed Voltage Circuit(5V,3A) 

2.3. Fixed Voltage Circuit(±15V,1A) 

2.4. Variable Regulator Circuit 

Chapter 3 CIRCUIT CONSTRUCTION 

3.1. Power Supply Casing 

3.2. Printed Circuit Boards 

3.3. Construction Of The Transformer 

3.4. Lists Of Components 

3.5. Problems During Construction 

Chapter 4 CIRCUIT EXPLANATION/OPERATION 

4.1. Unregulated Power Supply 

4.2. Fixed Voltage Regulator 5V,3A 

4.3. Fixed Voltage Regulator ±15V,1A 

4.4. Variable Voltage Regulator 

Chapter 5 TESTING 

5.1. Characteristics 

5.2. Definitions Used 

5.3. Results From Testing 

~ages 

I 

II 

III 

1 

1-2 

2-3 
4 

4-5 

5-7 

8-9 

9-10 

11-13 

15 

15-16 

16-17 

17-18 

20 

20-21 

21 

24-27 

27-28 

30-31 

31-33 

34 

35-36 

38 

38-39 

40-42 



Chapter 6 

Chapter 7 

Appendix A 

Appendix B 

Append~ix C 

Appendix D 

Appendix E 

Appendix F 

REFERENCE 

USING THE PO\.JER SFPPLY 

6.1. Procedure 

CONCLUSIONS 

7.1. Conclusions Concerning The 

Work Done After Testing 

7.2. Suggestions To Improve The 

46 

Work Done 46 

1.0 

2.0 

3.0 

4.0 

1.0 

1.0 

Power Supply Unit 

Rectifier and Input Filter 

Capacitor 

Designing Of Input Filter 

Designing Of The Series Pass 

Element 

Overvoltage Protection 

Thermal Considerations 

Tables For PIV Design 
-~--;-''':=-=-~-''----=''''''''-

Fuses Characteristics 

Transistors Characteristics 

Thyristors 

723 I.C. Specifications 

Fixed Voltage Series Regulatos 

Voltage Regulators (723 I.C.) 

Dual Regulators 

Overvoltage Protector 3423 

1 

1 

2-4 

4-5 

6-7 

8-11 

12 

13-14 

15 

16 

17-18 

19-21 

22-23 

24-25 

26-28 


