LOW COST BENCH POWER SUPPLY

Project Report submitted by PROTOPAPAS ALKIVIADES

in part satisfaction of the award of Diploma of Technician Engineer in Electrical Engineering of the Higher Technical Institute, CYPRUS

Project Supervisor: A. Mallouppas Senior Lecturer H.T.I.

External Assessor: S. Voskarides

Type of project: Individual

JUNE 1989

1499 TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

## SUMMARY

This project textbook deals with the design, construction, explanation and testing of a Low Cost Bench Power Supply.

In Chapter 1 the relevant theory that everyone who wants to design a power supply is included, because it is necessary to be well known. Here the basic parts of the Voltage Regulators are explained and also their significance to the Regulating action. Also in Chapter 1 the most important points about 3-terminal regulators and about 723 I.C. regulator are mentioned. These voltage regulators have been chosen , for the design of the power supply.

In Chapter 2 the selected circuits are shown. These are about the 5V, 3A fixed voltage regulator,  $\pm 15V$ , 1A fixed voltage regulators and the OV up to 25V variable voltage regulator. Many circuits were first investigated but only the final ones are presented.

In Chapter 3 explanation is provided, concerning the construction (PCBs and metal frame) of the power supply. Fictures of the PCBs are also included, and detailed lists of the various components used for the construction of the voltage regulators.

In Chapter 4 detailed circuit description and explanation of the operation of the voltage regulators are given. Description also of the Unregulated power supply used is also available in this Chapter too.

In Chapter 5 the results of the testing that was carried out are given. The load regulation curves for each regulator are shown, and also detils concerning ripple voltage and short circuit current are also provided.

In Chapter 6 instructions how to use the power supply are given.

Conclusions and suggestions on the work done are available in Chapter 7.

The power supply that was created from this work is an efficient one. A better cicuit could have been constructed for the  $\pm 15V$  regulators but this would have increase the cost of the power supply, since the aim was to construct it at a low cost.

Sample calculations and relevant informations are included in the appendices.

## CONTENTS

• • •			Pages	
Acknowledg	ements		I	
Summary Introduction			II	
			III	
Chapter 1	THEORY ON VOLTAGE REGULATORS			
	1.1. 1	Voltage Regulators	1	
	1.2. I	Reference Source	1-2	
	1.3. I	Error Detector	2-3	
	1.4. \$	Sampling Element	4	
	1.5. (	Control Device	4-5	
	1.6. I	Protection Circuitry	5-7	
	1.7. H	Regulating Action	8-9	
	1.8. ]	Three Terminal Regulators	9-10	
	1.9. 7	723 I.C. Voltage Regulator	11-13	
Chapter 2	CIRCUIT SELECTION/CIRCUIT DESIGN			
	2.1. H	Basic Requirement	15	
	2.2. H	Fixed Voltage Circuit(5V,3A)	15-16	
	2.3. I	Fixed Voltage Circuit(±15V,1A)	16-17	
	2.4. 1	Variable Regulator Circuit	17-18	
Chapter 3	CIRCUIT CONSTRUCTION			
	3.1. 1	Power Supply Casing	20	
	3.2. 1	Printed Circuit Boards	20-21	
	3.3. (	Construction Of The Transformer	21	
	3.4. 1	Lists Of Components	24-27	
	3.5. 1	Problems During Construction	27 <b>-</b> 28	
Chapter 4	CIRCUIT EXPLANATION/OPERATION			
	4.1. T	Jnregulated Power Supply	30-31	
	4.2. I	Fixed Voltage Regulator 5V,3A	31-33	
	4.3. I	Fixed Voltage Regulator ±15V,1A	34	
	4.4. 1	Variable Voltage Regulator	35-36	
Chapter 5	TESTING			
	5.1. (	Characteristics	38	
	5.2. I	Definitions Used	38-39	
	5.3. I	Results From Testing	40-42	

Chapter 6	USING	THE POWER SUPPLY	pages
	6.1.	Procedure	44
Chapter 7	CONCL	USIONS	
	7.1.	Conclusions Concerning The	
		Work Done After Testing	46
	7.2.	Suggestions To Improve The	
		Work Done	46
Appendix A	1.0	Power Supply Unit	1
	2.0	Rectifier and Input Filter	
		Capacitor	1
	3.0	Designing Of Input Filter	2-4
	4.0	Designing Of The Series Pass	
		Element	4-5
Appendix B	1.0	Overvoltage Protection	6-7
Appendix C	1.0	Thermal Considerations	8-11
Appendix D		Tables For PIV Design	12
Appendix E		Fuses Characteristics	13-14
		Transistors Characteristics	15
		Thyristors	16
Appendix F		723 I.C. Specifications	17–18
		Fixed Voltage Series Regulatos	19-21
		Voltage Regulators (723 I.C.)	22 <b>-</b> 23
		Dual Regulators	24 <b>-</b> 25
		Overvoltage Protector 3423	26 <b>-</b> 28

REFERENCE